

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI



FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2133 OF 2024

Between:

Vatsavai Venkata Rama Krishnam Raju, S/o.Satyanarayana Raju,
Hindu, Male, aged 58 years, R/o.Plot No.2, Vijaya Datta Apartments,
Sathavahana Nagar, Gavaravaram, Eluru, Eluru Dist.,

...Petitioner

(2nd defendant in O.S No. 175/2014)

AND

1. Pericherla Shivaji Raju, S/o.Venkata Krishnamraju, Hindu, Male, aged 69 years. Retd. Employee and Properties, R/o.D.No.19-54/8/D, Vinayaka Nagar, Narasapur Village and Mandal, Medak Dist., Telangana State.

(Plaintiff in O.S.No.175/2014)

2. Vatsavai Satyanarayana Raju(Died)
3. Vatsavai Satyavathi, W/o.Late Satyanarayana Raju, Hindu, Female, aged 75 years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist.,
4. Penumatsa Kasturi, W/o.Satyanarayana Raju , Hindu, Female, aged 61 years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist.,
5. Vatsavai Venkata Satyanarayana Raju, S/o.Late Satyanarayana Raju, Hindu, Female, aged years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist.,

... Respondents

(Defendants 1, 3 to 5 in O.S.No.175/2014)

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate G.V.ANAND KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dt.31.07.2024 passed in I.A.No.401 of 2024 in O.S.No.175/2014 on the file of Hon'ble I Addl. District Judge, Eluru

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.V.ANAND KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Peticherla Shivaji Raju, S/o.Venkata Krishnamraju, Hindu, Male, aged 69 years. Retd. Employee and Properties, R/o.D.No.19-54/8/D, Vinayaka Nagar, Narasapur Village and Mandal, Medak Dist., Telangana State.
2. Vatsavai Satyavathi, W/o.Late Satyanarayana Raju, Hindu, Female, aged 75 years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist.,
3. Penumatsa Kasturi, W/o.Satyanarayana Raju , Hindu, Female, aged 61 years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist.,
4. Vatsavai Venkata Satyanarayana Raju, S/o.Late Satyanarayana Raju, Hindu, Female, aged years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist.,

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 25.10.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the

memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S. No.175/2014 on the file of Hon'ble I Addl. District Judge, Eluru, pending disposal of CRP No. 2133 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Notice before Admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and to file proof of service into the Registry by 25.10.2024.

Post on 25.10.2024.

Till then, there shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No. 175 of 2014 on the file of the Court of I Additional District Judge, Eluru.”

**Sd/- K SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

Re.

ch
 **SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Court of I Additional District Judge, Eluru.
2. Pericherla Shivaji Raju, S/o.Venkata Krishnamraju, Hindu, Male, aged 69 years. Retd. Employee and Properties, R/o.D.No.19-54/8/D, Vinayaka Nagar, Narasapur Village and Mandal, Medak Dist., Telangana State.
3. Vatsavai Satyavathi, W/o.Late Satyanarayana Raju, Hindu, Female, aged 75 years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist.,

4. Penumatsa Kasturi, W/o.Satyanarayana Raju , Hindu, Female, aged 61 years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist.,
5. Vatsavai Venkata Satyanarayana Raju, S/o.Late Satyanarayana Raju, Hindu, Female, aged years, R/o.Near Brahmins House, Satyavada Village, Undrajavaram Mandal, W.G.Dist., (Addressee 2 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. G.V.ANAND KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**
LPK

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATED:20/09/2024

POST ON 25.10.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.2133 of 2024

INTERIM STAY

